English (EN)

Before using or assembling the product read the document very carefully. Please keep the manual
as you may need the included information in the future. The product is under|
international patent, trademark and copyright protection. If you cannot find the|
instructions in your language please visit www.tegball.com

SPECIFICATIONS OF THE PRODUCT CONTACT: Tegball International Limited

The product can be used
by wheelchair users.

This product is certified by:

2001/95/EC. General Product Safety

Dimensions: Street: Expo tér 5-7 Directive EN 14468-1:2015 (where relevant) LISTED °
City: Budapest : v
3000x1700x900 [mm] AR F | E(\)

Total weight: max 148 kg Postal code: 1101

purposes.
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Keep horizontal. It is forbidden to use the table in Do not wear jewellery or Do not use in case of Do not leave children unsupervised If the security label with ~ Move the table carefully
extreme weather conditions It is forbidden to jump, watch during the assembly ~ missing or defective around the table (including setting-up ~ the serial number is
(storm, lightning, under -20 and stand, sit, lean on or kick  or playing parts. and storing periods as well). Not damaged or removed,
above +40 degress Celsius). the table. allowed under age of 3. the warranty is invalid!

INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

Please read and follow these instructions carefully. Before starting the installation, please make sure that all assembly instructions are completed properly and you have all the necessary screws and anchors as well as
required installation tools listed.

IMPORTANT: Move the TEQ One table carefully. It always should be carried by at least two adult people lifting it. Never push or pull the TEQ One table on the floor as it can cause damage to its parts.

INSTALLATION CONDITIONS

The recommended size of the Tegball court is 10 m long, 8 m wide and 4 m high. The TEQ One table is positioned
symmetrically in the middle of this 10 m x 8 m rectangular area. If the TEQ One table is located outdoors,

a1,5mx 1 mxminimum 0,1 m deep concrete or asphalt base is required.

ATTENTION! The thickness of the asphalt or concrete base is very important. If it does not reach the required
0,1 m do not start the installation!

INSTALLATION TOOLS POWER REQUIREMENTS OF INSTALLATION TOOLS

Q2 pieces HILTI M12x50 galvanized hexagon screws (DIN 933; 1SO 4017) Rotary hammer Impact wrench

Q 2 pieces HILTI HKD-SR M 12x50 drop-in (flush) anchors o y o] P

Q& HILTI HSD-G M12x50 or HSD-M 12x50 setting tool Q Voltage: 220 V Q Voltage: 220 V

& Rotary hammer ) Q Chuck:"z square drive Q Single impact energy: 2 Joule
& Impact wrench Q Maximum torque: 45 Nm Q Full hammering frequency:

5200 impacts/min
For installation steps go to page 38.

HANDLING & MAINTENANCE

The TEQ One table must be set up properly. This is not only for better gameplay experience but also for your safety. Please follow these instructions:

Clean the surface with warm water and use a mop (DO NOT use any abrasive sponges). Regular maintenance is essential to keep the TEQ One table safe and reliable. Before each use, visually inspect the TEQ One
table to ensure that the product is usable (all part are intact, free from deformation, cracks and fractures). At least twice a month check all screws, nuts to ensure that they function properly (it is recommended to check
the bolts more frequently in regular use). The fasteners are coated with adhesive which acts during the first assembly. The adhesive can prevent the self-loosening of the fasteners, in case of disassembly
the adhesive loses its functionality. Please do not remove the adhesive from the fasteners. During the periods when your TEQ One is out of use, it is recommended to cover the product and store it. This way you will
have a better chance to avoid weather-caused damages such as fading of the tabletop or corrosion of the steel structure. Replacing any component with an improper part makes the table unsafe. Always use
original TEQ One components for replacements! In case of any question please contact us on support@teqgball.com

TEQBALL PRODUCT WARRANTY (EU,US)

Teqgball is proud to provide the following warranty (the “Warranty”) on its high quality products to its consumer Customers, beyond any other legal remedies or warranties that they may have under applicable law:
Risks/costs covered by the Warranty: latent product defects relating to materials and/or workmanship; shipping, packaging, handling and customs fees relating to product repair or replacement; repair costs;
Risks/costs excluded from the Warranty: product surface damage (except paint damage or rust caused by manufacturing defects, which are covered) ; damage caused by misuse, neglect, accident; damage caused
by not following any instruction in the Owner’s Manual; normal wear and tear; damage suffered in transport; damage suffered during or after a repair or installation by unlicensed third parties; potential, indirect,
incidental, special, punitive or consequential damage, even if informed of the possibility of such beforehand;

Warranty period: 2 (two) calendar years from date of delivery to the Customer; Warranty claim window: unless otherwise specified in applicable law, 10 (ten) calendar days from the date damage was noticed
or should have been noticed; Proof of claimed damage or costs: photo or video of damage accompanied by photo of serial number; costs substantiated by written documentation; Format of warranty claim:
email to support@teqgball.com or fax to +353 (85) 748 5613, including (a) proof of claimed damage or costs, (b) proof of purchase including date of purchase, and (c) proof of resale if resold to another consumer;
Remedy of warranty claim: within 20 business days of receipt of a valid warranty claim, Tegball shall provide, at the Customer’s option and at Tegball’s expense, either (1) a full refund of the purchase price to
Customer’s bank account located in the country of purchase, (2) replacement with a table in the same range shipped to Customer’s address located in the country of purchase or (3) repair or replacement of a
damaged part (at Tegball's discretion). In each case, Tegball may reclaim the damaged table or part.

Claims after warranty period: beyond the warranty period, Tegball provides quality repair services through its network of certified professionals, at the Customer’s cost.

No distributor or agent may vary the terms of this Warranty. If the terms of this Warranty contradict the terms of a sales contract entered into by Tegball, the conditions specified in such contract shall prevail.

PRODUCT LIABILITY

The Tegball product you have purchased (the “Product”) is manufactured to the highest industry and safety standards (including EN 14468-1:2015; UL 962) and Tegball constantly performs quality and safety testing to ensure that these
standards are maintained or exceeded. Nevertheless, no product, especially one with heavy or moving parts, is completely risk free.

SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH MAY RESULT FROM NOT FOLLOWING THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THE OWNER’S MANUAL, IN WHICH CASE TEQBALL AND ITS ASSOCIATED ENTITIES AND PERSONNEL DECLINE ALL LIABILITY!
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES, AND TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TEQBALL'S LIABILITY RELATING TO DIRECT DAMAGE SUFFERED IN RELATION TO THE PRODUCT SHALL BE LIMITED TO (1)
$100,000 (ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND USD) OR (2) ACTUAL SUBSTANTIATED DAMAGES, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.

NO LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO INJURY OR DEATH CAUSED BY TEQBALL'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR TO ANY OTHER DAMAGE THAT MAY NOT BE LIMITED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES, AND TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, TEQBALL DECLINES ALL POTENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE SUFFERED
IN RELATION TO THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH BEFOREHAND.

Any liability claim must be substantiated by documentary evidence recorded within 5 calendar days of sustaining the damage and submitted to legal@teqgball.com (or by fax to +353 (85) 748 5613) within 10 business days of the same date,
unless longer claim windows are provided by applicable law.

PICTOGRAM DESCRIPTION
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Keep horizontal Tighten completely (7 Nm) Stop halfway (2 Nm) Repeat on both sides

ENVIRONMENT

The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may dispose of at local recycling facilities. Contact your local refuse disposal
authority for more details of how to dispose of your worn-out product.

To help protect the enviroment, please dispose of the product properly when it has reached the end of its useful life and not in the household
waste. Information on collection points and their opening hours can be obtained from your local authority.




INFORMACE PRO UZIVATELE CESKY (C2)

Pfed pouzitim nebo sestavovanim vyrobku si peclivé tento dokument prectéte. Navod si uschovejte pro pripadné v iy
dal$i nahlédnuti pozdéji. Vyrobek chrani mezinarodni patent, ochranna obchodni znacka a autorska prava. Vjrobek mohou pouzivat osoby
Pokud nemizete najit navod ve svém jazyce, jdéte na stranky www.tegball.com

Vyrobek je certifikovan podle:

na invalidnim voziku.

SPECIFIKACE VYROBKU KONTAKT: Teqball International Limited
Sy Ulice: Expo tér 5-7.
Rozméry: Mésto: Budapest
3000x1700x900 [mm] Zemé: Madarsko

Celkova hmotnost: max. 148 kg PSC:PSC: 1101

2001/95/EC General Product Safety Directive

EN 14468-1:2015 (kde nalezi)  LISTED | F | T E O

BEZPECNOST A UPOZORNENI

v

Pfi sestavovani stolu peclivé dodrZujte tyto pokyny; pokud neni sestaven spravné, nelze uplatnit zaruku. Stil TEQ One je specialné navrZzené sportovni vybaveni a neni vhodny pro Zadné jiné ucely.
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Drzte horizontalng. Neni dovoleno stul pouzivat Pfi skladani produktu Nepouzivejte v Nenechavejte déti u stolu bez dozoru ~ bezpeénostni stitek  Se stolem manipulujte

za nepfiznivé pocasi Na stij je zakézano skkat, stat Tebo béhem hry_nenoste pfipadé chybéﬂcioh (i pfi montazi a v dobé skladovani). s vyrobnim Gislem opatrné.
(bourka, blesky, pod 20 °C 2 nem, sedat na ngj, opiratse  SPerky nebo hodinky! nebo vadnych Zékaz pouzivani détmi ve vékudo 3~ poskozen nebo
anad +40 °C). 0 néj nebo do néj kopat, soucastek. let. odstranén, zaruka je

neplatna!

INSTALACE (VOLITELNE)

Tyto pokyny si peclivé prectéte a dodrzuijte je. Pfed zahajenim instalace se ujistéte, Ze jsou splnény vSechny pokyny k montazi a Ze mate k dispozici vSechny uvedené potfebné Srouby a kotveni a montazni
nastroje.

DULEZITE: Se stolem TEQ One manipulujte opatrné. Jeho zvedani by mély vzdy provadét prinejmensim dvé dospélé osoby. Nikdy netladte ani netahejte stil TEQ One po podlaze, protoZe hrozi poskozeni jeho
Casti.

PODMINKY INSTALACE

Doporucena velikost kurtu pro Tegball je 10 m na délku, 8 m na $itku a 4 m na vysku. Stil TEQ One se umisti
symetricky do stfedu tohoto pravouhlého prostoru o rozmérech 10 m x 8 m. Pokud je sttl TEQ One umistén venku, je

nutné zajistit pevnou betonovou nebo asfaltovou plochu o minimaini tloustce 0,1 m a rozmérech 1,5 m x 1 m. 4m
POZOR! Tloustka asfaltové ¢i betonové zakladny je velmi dulezitd. Pokud nedosahuje pozadovaného 0,1 m, @
instalaci neprovadsijte!
10m
NASTROJE PRO INSTALACI POZADAVKY NA NAPAJENI NASTROJU PRO INSTALACI
Q 2ks pozi'nkovanvych Sestihrannych Sroubt HILTI M12x50 (DIN 933; ISO 4017) Rotaéni kladivo Pneumaticky Sroubovak
Q2 kusy zapustnych kotev HILTI HKD-SR M 12x50 oo o]
& Sefizovaci nastroj HILTI HSD-G M12x50 nebo HSD-M 12x50 Q Napéti: 220 V Q Napéti: 220 V
Q Rotaéni kladivo D) Q Upinak: %z vystupni ctyfhran Q Energie jednoho narazu: 2 jouly
& Pneumaticky $roubovak & Maximalni moment: 45 Nm Q Uplna frekvence kladiva: 5 200 naraz/min

Postup montaze je uveden na strance 38.

MANIPULACE A UDRZBA

Stal TEQ One musi byt sestaven spravné. Nejen pro Ucely spravné hry, ale také z bezpecnostnich divodu. Dodrzujte tyto pokyny:

Povrch cistéte teplou vodou a hadfik (NEPOUZIVEJTE abrazivni houbi¢ky). Aby byl stll TEQ One bezpecny a spolehlivy, Je nutna jeho pravidelna Udrzba. Pfed kazdym pouzitim vizualné zkontrolujte TEQ One stdl,
a presvédcte se, Ze produkt je ve stavu vhodném k pouZiti (kazda soucastka je nepoSkozend, nenachazeji se na ném deformace, praskliny a zlomeniny)! Alespori dvakrat za mésic zkontrolujte vSechny
Srouby,matice, abyste ovéfili, Ze funguji spravné (V pripadé pravidelného pouzivani se doporucuje Srouby kontrolovat jesté Castéji). Na Sroubech se nachazi upevriovaci povlak, ktery za¢ne fungovat pfi prvnim
smontovani. Povlak po smontovani snizuje moznost uvolnéni $roubd, pfi rozebrani ztrati svou funkci povlaku na upevnéni Sroubti. Neodstrariujte poviak ze Sroubu, prosim! Doporucujeme béhem doby, kdy svij TEQ
One nepouzivate, jej zakryt a ulozit. Vyhnete se tak Iépe poSkozeni vlivem pocasti, jako je zkrouceni desek stolu ¢i koroze ocelové konstrukce. Je nebezpecné meénit dily, které nejsou stejné jako pivodni. Vzdy
pouzivejte pro vymeénu originalni dily Teq One! V pfipadé otazek se na nas obratte na support@tegball.com

ZARUKA NA VYROBKY TEQBALL

Spoleénost Tegball je pyéna, Ze poskytuje tuto zéruku (,Zaruku") na své vysoce kvalitni vyrobky svym zakaznikiim, nad rdmec ostatnich zakonnych zéruk &i odkodnéni, které mohou mit podle platného préva:
rizika/néklady kryté zarukou: skryté vady vyrobku tykajici se materidlu nebo provedenf; néklady na dopravu, baleni, manipulaci a procleni u opravy nebo vymény vyrobku; néklady na opravy; Rizika/néklady
vylouBené ze zaruky: poskozeni povrchu vyrobku (kromé& poskozenf laku nebo koroze vzniklé vyrobnf vadou, kterd do zaruky spadd); poskozenf zptisobené nespravnym pouzivanim, zanedbénim, nehodou;
poskozeni zplsobené nedodrZenim pokynu v nédvodu; béZné opotiebeni; poskozeni béhem prepravy; poskozeni béhem nebo po opravné nebo instalaci neoprévnénou treti stranou; pifpadné nepiimé odvozené,
speciélni, trestni nebo nasledné Skody, i kdyby byly ohlaSeny predem;

Zaruéni lhata: 2 (dva) kalendafni roky od data dodanf k zakaznikovi; Lhita pro reklamaci: pokud nenfjinak uvedeno v platném zékoné, 10 (deset) kalendéinich dnti od data po§kozenf nebo kdy mélo byt zjisténo;
Prokéazani poskozeni nebo nakladi: fotografie nebo video poskozeni spolu s fotografii sériového &isla; naklady doloZené pisemnymi doklady; Format a uplatnéni zaruky: zaslete emall na support@teq ball.com
nebo fax na +353 (85) 748 5613, vEetné (a) dokladu narokované $kody nebo nakladu, (b) dokladu o nékupu s datem nakupu, a (c) doklad o prodanf jinému zakaznikovi; ap davku: do 20
pracovnich dnt od pfijeti platné reklamace. Spole¢nost Teqball poskytne dle volby zékaznika a na naklady Tegball bud (1) proplacenf kupnl ceny na Ucet zékaznika v zemi nékupu, (2) vymenu za stejny stul,
dodany na adresu zékaznika v zemi nakupu nebo (3) opravf ¢i vyméni poskozené dily (dle uvazeni spole¢nosti Tegball). V kazdém pfipadé muze spolecnost Tegball po§kozeny stul nebo dil ndrokovat.
Reklamace po zaruéni lhuté: po zaruénf [huté poskytuje spoleénost Tegball kvalitnf servis prostfednictvim sité svych odborniku, na naklady zakaznika.

Z&dny prodejce ani zastupce nesmi ménit zarugni podminky. Pokud jsou podminky této zaruky v rozporu s obchodnimi podminkami smlouvy se spoleénosti Tegball, plati podminky uvedené ve smlouvé.

SPOLEHLIVOST VYROBKU

Vyrobek spolecnosti Teqgball, ktery jste si koupili (,vyrobek®) j yroben podle nejvyssich pramyslovych a bezpecnostnich norem (véetné EN 14468-1:2015; UL 962) a spolecnost Tegball trvale zlepsuje kvalitu a testuje bezpecnost,
aby byly tyto norm&dodrzeny Ci dokonce prekonany. Nicmeéné zadny vyrobek, zejména ten, ktery je téZky nebo ma pohyblivé dily, nemuze byt zcela bezpecny.
POKUD NEDODRZITE POKYNY V NAVODU, MUZE DOJIT K VAZNEMU PORANENI NEBO USMRCENI A V TAKOVEM PRIPADE SE SPOLECNOST TEQBALL A JEJI POBOCKY A PERSONAL ZRIKAJi JAKEKOLI

ODPQVEDNOSTI. ) . . - P y .
ZA VSECH OKOLNOSTI A PLNEM ROZSAHU PODLE ZAKONA BUDE ODPOVEDNOST SPOLECNOSTI TEQBALL TYKAJICI SE PRIMYCH SKOD VZNIKLYCH V SOUVISLOSTI S VYROBKEM OMEZENA NA (1

WROBKEM I KDYBY BYLA MOZNOST JEJICH VZNIKU OHLASENA PREDEM

Jakakoli reklamace musi byt dolozena dokumenty do 5 kalendarnich dnti od vzniku $kody a odeslana na legal@tegball.com (nebo na fax +353 (85) 748 5613) do 10 pracovnich dnl od stejného data, pokud platné pravo
neposkytuje delsi Ihatu.

- "EE X2

_md

Drzte horizontalné Pevné dotahnéte (7 Nm) Dotahnéte do poloviny (2 Nm) Opakujte na obou stranach

ZIVOTNi PROSTREDI

Baleni je v celosti vyhotovené z recyklovatelnych material(i, které Ize likvidovat v mistnich recyklacnich strediscich. O dal$ich
podrobnostech v souvislosti s likvidaci se mzete informovat u mistniho Gfadu pro likvidaci odpadu.

V zajmu ochrany Zivotniho prostfedi vas Zadame, abyste produkt po ukoncéeni jeho Zivotnosti umistili na vhodnou skladku
komunalniho odpadu. O mistech sbéru a otviracich dobach se informujte u mistnich organu.

0o




INFORMACIJE ZA UPORABNIKE SLOVENSKI (SI)

Pred uporabo ali montazo izdelka natanéno preberite dokument. Prosimo, da ohranite | |;qelek lahko uporabljajo
priro¢nik, saj boste mogoce v prihodnosti potrebovali vsebovane podatke. Izdelek je zaS¢iten B
z mednarodnim patentom, blagovno znamko in z avtorskimi pravicami. Ce ne najdete navodil | Uporabniki invalidski vozickov.

Certifikat za ta izdelek je izdal:

za uporabo v svojem jeziku, vas prosimo da obisc¢ete www.tegball.com. /
SPECIFIKACIJE IZDELKA KONTAKT: Tegball International Limited 2001/95/EC General Product Safety Directive g
Dimenzile Ulica: Expo tér 5-7. IV 4

Kraj: Budimpesta
Drzava: Madzarska
Postna $tevilka: 1101

EN 14468-1:2015 (tam, kjer je relevantno) m.!:,!gluE"Bn F | T EO.,
N

VARNOST IN OPOZORILA

3000x1700x900 [mm]
Skupna teza: maks. 148 kg
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Mize ne uporabljajte v - ' & I
Drite vodoravno. ih ) Med sestavijanjem Ne uporabite v Ne puscajte otrok brez nadzora okrog mize © je zaS(itna nalepka s ' - .
okolis¢inah (nevihta, strele,  Prepovedano je skakati, stati, ~izdelka ali igranjem ne primeru manjkajo&ih (vkljucno z obdobji nastavitve in shranjevanja). serisko Stevilko Mizo premikajte pazljivo.
pod -20°C in nad + 40°C). sedeti, se naslanjati na ali nosite nakita ali ure! ali okvarjenih delov. Izdelka naj ne uporabljajo otroci mlajsi od 3 poskodovanaali
breati po mizi odstranjena, garancija ni
' veljavna.

NAMESTITEV (KOT MOZNOST)

Pazljivo preberite in sledite tem navodilom. Preden zaénete namestitev, se prepricajte, da so vsa navodila za montazo pravilno izpolnjena ter da so na voljo vsi potrebni vijaki in sidra ter potrebna orodja za
namestitev.

POMEMBNO: Pazljivo premaknite mizo TEQ One. Vedno bi jo morali nositi vsaj dve odrasli osebi, ki jo dvigneta. Nikoli ne potiskajte in vlecite mize TEQ One na tla, ker lahko poSkodujete njene dele.

POGOJI INSTALACIJE

Priporo¢ena velikost igris¢a Teqball je dolga 10 m, Siroka 8 m in visoka 4 m. Miza TEQ One je names$cena simetri¢no
na sredini tega pravokotnega obmocja 10 m x 8 m. Ce se miza TEQ One nahaja na prostem, je potreben

1,5 m x 1 m x najmanj 0,1 m globok beton ali asfaltna podlaga.

4m

POZOR! Debelina asfaltne ali betonske podlage je zelo pomembna. Ce ne doseze zahtevanih 0,1 m, ne zaZenite @
namestitve.

10m
INSTALACIJSKA ORODJA ENERGIJSKE ZAHTEVE INSTALACIJSKEGA ORODJA
Q 2kosa gglvaniziranih Sesterokotnih vijakov HILTI M12 x 50 (DIN 933; ISO 4017) Vrtljivo kladivo Udarni kljué
Q 2 kosa sidra HILTI HKD-SR M 12x50 (splakovalna) oo <]
& Orodje za nastavitev HILTI HSD-G M12x50 ali HSD-M 12x50 Q Napetost: 220 V & Napetost: 220 V
& Vrtljivo kladivo D) Q Pogon: 2 kvadratni pogon Q Enojna udarna energija: 2 Joula
& Udarni klju¢ Q  Najvegji navor: 45 Nm Q Polna frekvenca udarca 5.200 udarcev/min.

Za korake namestitve pojdite na stran 38.

RAVNANJE IN VZDRZEVANJE

Tabela TEQ One mora biti pravilno nastavljena. Vzrok za to ni samo bolj$a igra, ampak tudi vasa varnost. Upostevajte ta navodila:

Ocistite povrsino s toplo vodo in uporabite krpo (NE uporabljajte abrazivih gobic). Redno vzdrZevanije je kljuénega pomena za varno in zanesljivo uporabo mize TEQ One. Pred vsako uporabo vizualno preverite tablico TEQ
One in se prepri¢ajte, da je izdelek v uporabnem stanju (vsi deli so nedotaknjeni; brez deformacij, razpok ali zlomov)! Vsaj dvakrat mese¢no preverite vse vijake, matice, da zagotovite pravilno delovanje (priporo¢amo, da vijake
ob redni uporabi $e pogosteje preverjate). Vijaki imajo navojno pritrdilno prevleko, ki se aktivira med prvo montaZo. Premaz zmanjSuje moznost, da se vijaki po montaZi odlepijo in med demontaZo izgubi funkcijo previeke z
navojem. Prosimo, da ne odstranite previeke z vijakov! V obdobjih, ko TEQ One ne uporabljate, je priporocljivo, da zloZite mize, jih pokrijete in shranite v zaprtih prostorih. Tako boste imeli boljSe moZnosti, da se izognete
poskodbam, ki jih povzro¢ajo vremenske razmere, kot so zbledelo namizja ali korozija jeklene konstrukcije. Ce zamenjate kateri koli sestavni del z nepravilnim delom, je miza nevarna. Za zamenjavo vedno uporabljajte originalne
komponente TEQ One. Ob kakrsnih koli vprasanjih nas kontaktirajte na support@tegball.com.

GARANCIJA IZDELKA (EU)

Teqball je ponosen, da svojim kupcem zagotavlja naslednje garancije (,garancija”“) za svoje visokokakovostne izdelke, razen drugih pravnih sredstev ali garancij, ki jih lahko imajo skladno z veljavno zakonodajo:
Tveganja/Stroski, ki jih krije garancija: latentne napake na izdelkih v povezavi z materiali in/ali izdelavo; pristojbine za poSiljanje, pakiranje, ravnanje in carine v povezavi s popravilom ali zzamenjavo izdelka; stro3ki
popravila. Tveganja/Stroski, izklju¢eni iz garancije: poskodbe povrSine izdelka (razen poskodb barve ali rje, ki jih povzrocijo proizvodne okvare) $koda zaradi zlorabe, zanemarjanja, nesre¢; $koda zaradi
neupo3tevanja navodil v priro¢niku za uporabo; normalna obraba; $koda v prometu; 3koda, ki so jo utrpele med popravilom ali namestitvijo tretje osebe ali po njej; morebitna posredna, naklju¢na, posebna,
kaznovalna ali posledi¢na 3koda, tudi ¢e je predhodno obve$en o moznosti takega. Garancijsko abdobje: 2 (dve) koledarski leti od datuma dostave stranki. Garancijski zahtevek: razen ¢e ni druga&e dolo¢eno
v veljavni zakonodaiji, 10 (deset) koledarskih dni od datuma, ko je bila $koda opaZena ali bi morala biti opazena. Dokazilo o zahtevani $kodi ali stro¥ki: fotografija ali video skode, ki jo spremlja fotografija serijske
3tevilke; strodki, utemeljeni s pisno dokumentacijo. Oblika garancijskega zahtevka: po3ljite e-poito na support@teqgball.com ali faks na +353 (85) 748 5613, vklju¢no z a) dokazilom o 3kodi ali stro3kih, b)
dokazilom o nakupu, vkljuéno z datumom nakupa, in c) dokazilom nadaljnje prodaje, ce je bila ponovno prodana drugemu potro$niku. Ukrep garancijskega zahtevka: Tegball v roku 20 delovnih dni od prejema
veljavnega garancijskega zahtevka po Zelji stranke in na strotke podjetja Tegball zagotovi (1) popolno vratilo kupnine na ban¢ni radun stranke, ki se nahaja v drZavi drzave nakup, (2) zamenjava s mizo v istem
obsegu, odposlano na kup&ev naslov, ki se nahaja v drZavi nakupa, ali (3) popravilo ali zamenjavo po3kodovanega dela (po lastni presoji Tegball). Tegball lahko v vsakem primeru povrne poskodovano mizo ali del.
Zahtevki po garancijskem roku: po garancijskem roku Teqball zagotavlja storitve kakovostnih popravil prek svoje mreZe pooblastenih strokovnjakov. Noben distributer ali zastopnik ne sme spreminjati pogojev
te garancije. Ce pogoji te garancije nasprotujejo pogojem prodajne pogodbe, ki jo je sklenil Tegball, veljajo pogoiji iz te pogodbe.

ODGOVORNOST IZDELKA

Kupljeni izdelek Tegball ("izdelek") je izdelan skladno z najvisjimi industrijskimi in varnostnimi standardi (vkljuéno z EN 14468-1: 2015; UL 962) in Tegball nenehno izvaja preskuse kakovosti in varnosti, da zagotovi ohranjanje ali

preseganje teh standardov. Kljub temu noben izdelek, zlasti tisti s tezkimi ali z gibljivimi deli, ni popolnoma brez tveganja.

ZARADI NESPOSTOVANJA NAVODIL LAHKO PRIDE DO RESNIH POSKODB ALI CELO SMRTI. V TEH PRIMERIH TEQBALL

ZDRUZENA PODJETJA IN OSEBJE ZAVRACAJO ODGOVORNOST V VSEH OKOLISCINAH DECLINE ALL LIABILITY DO MERE, KI JO DOVOLJUJE PRISTOJNA ZAKONODAJA, ODGOVORNOST TEQBALL’S ZARADI
OVEZAVI Z IZDELKOM. JE OMEJENA NA (1)$100.000

REDN K M PRIMER A

ZAKONOD JA.

V VSEH OKOLISCINAH IN DO PO ZAKONODAJI DOVOLJENE MERE. TEQBALL ODKLANJA VSE POTENCIALNE NEPOSREDNE. POSEBNE, NAKLJUCNE. POSLEDIENE ALI KAZENSKOODSKODNINSKE SKODE, DO
KATERE PRIDE POVEZANO Z IZDELKOM, TUDI CE JE BILA MOZNOST VNAPREJ NAVEDENA.

Vsak zahtevek za odgovornost je treba utemeljiti z dokumentarnimi dokazi, zajetimi v petih koledarskih dneh od uveljavitve Skode, in jih predloZiti na legal@tegball.com (ali po faksu na +353 (85) 748 5613) v 10 delovnih dneh istega
datuma, razen ¢e traja dlje trdi, da okna zagotavljajo veljavno pravo.

PICTOGRAMSKI OPIS

Oma gl 12

Drzite vodoravno Privijte do konca (7 Nm) Ustavite se na pol poti (2 Nm) Ponovite na obeh straneh

OKOLJE

Embalaza je v celoti izdelana iz materialov, ki se lahko reciklirajo in jih lahko odlozZite v lokalnem centru za recikliranje. Za podrobnejse
informacije o odstranjevanju starega izdelka se obrnite na lokalno mestno pisarno.

Za zascito okolja izrabljene proizvode odloZite na primerno odlagali$¢e. Za informacije o zbirnih mestih in odpiralnem ¢asu se obrnite
na lokalne organe.
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INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

(okaal) s il

BE3OMACHOCT M NPEOYNPEXAEHUA

2% (Alik)

INSTALACE (VOLITELNE)

INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

MONTERING (VALGFRI)

PAIGALDAMINE (VALIKULINE)

INSTALACION (OPCIONAL)

ASENNUS (VALINNAINEN)

INSTALLATION (OPTIONELLE)

ErKATAXTAZH (MPOAIPETIKA)

INSTALACIJA (OPCIONALNO)

AZ ASZTAL TELEPITESE (OPCIONALIS)

INSTALLAZIONE (OPZIONALE)

wE GFTvay)

MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA (PARINKTIS)

UZSTADISANA (PEC IZVELES)

INSTALLAZZJONI (FAKULTATTIVA)

INSTALLATIE (OPTIONEEL)

INSTALACJA (OPCJONALNIE)

INSTALAGAO (OPCIONAL)

INSTALARE (OPTIONAL)

YCTAHOBKA (OMNMUMOHAIBHO)

NAMESTITEV (KOT MOZNOST)

INSTALLATION (TILLVAL)

INSTALACIA (VOLITELNE)
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102mm :

min.1,5m
L 215 mm

55 mm

Drill 2 pcs of 15 mm diameter deep hole with the rotary hammer 102 mm far from each other in the middle of the designated area.

saandll i) Caaatia (b o 102 Lagiy Alasall (58555 ) 52 28 ylan Bl 3 o 15 Loa 1 (ysas (i

Mpo6uinTe aBe Abn6oku Aynku ¢ gnameTbp 15 mm ¢ nepdoparop, Ha 102 mm pascTosiH1e efHa OT Apyra, B cpeaaTta Ha nocoyeHara 3oHa.

i SR B IR F (e BE R FR 2 o B BRI 102mm BR# 2 A E S 15 mm A9fL.

Vyvrtejte dva otvory o priméru 15 mm pomoci rota¢niho kladiva, vzdalené od sebe 102 mm, ve stfedu uréené oblasti.

Bohren Sie mit dem Bohrhammer im Abstand von 102 mm in der Mitte des vorgesehenen Bereichs 2 tiefe Locher mit einem Durchmesser von 15 mm.

Bor 2 stk af 15 mm diameter dyb hule med den roterende hammer, 102 mm veek fra hinanden i midten af det viste omrade.

Puurige margitud ala keskele péérdhaamriga 2kaks sligavat auku labimddduga 15 mm, teineteisest vahekaugusega 102 mm.

Perfore 2 orificios profundos de 15mm de didmetro con el martillo perforador a 102 mm entre si en el medio del area designada.

Poraa poravasaralla kaksi, halkaisijaltaan 15 mm:n reikaa osoitetun alueen keskelle 102 mm:n paahan toisistaan.

Au centre de la zone indiquée, a l'aide du marteau rotatif, percer 2 trous de 15 mm de diamétre, espacés de 102 mm.

TputoTe 2 Tepaxia Babiag otrAg diapéTpou 15 mm pe TV EPIOTPOPIKA oPUpa 102 mm PETAEU TOUG OTO KEVTPO TNG KABOPIoPEVNG TTEPIOXAG.

I1zbusite dvije duboke rupe promjera 15 mm rotacijskim ¢ekicem na razdaljini od 102 mm u sredini odredenog podrucja.

Furjon 2 db 15 mm mély furatot a furékalapaccsal egymastél 102 mm-re a kijeldlt terlilet kozepére.

Praticare 2 fori di 15 mm di diametro con il martello perforatore a 102 mm di distanza I'uno dall’altro al centro dell’area designata.

0—&) —nr~—%2 @ HLT, EHOEMOFIRIC 102 mm ORI TERZLS mmaiE /e 22 &3 £ 3,

Rotaciniu plaktuku isgrezkite 102 mm atstumu vieng nuo kitos dvi 15 mm gylio skyles nustatyto ploto viduryje.

Ar rotéjoSo amuru izurbiet 2 gabalus ar 15 mm diametra dzilu caurumu, lai tie ir 102 mm viens no otra, noradtta laukuma vida.

Haffer 2 hofor fondi ta’ 15 mm dijametru 102 mm ’il boghod minn xulxin bil-martellatura ¢irkolanti fin-nofs taz-zona assenjata.

Boor 2 gaten van diam. 15mm met de 102mm boorhamer ver van elkaar in het midden van het aangegeven gebied.

Na srodku wyznaczonego obszaru za pomocg miotowiertarki nawierci¢ dwa gtgbokie otwory o srednicy 15 mm, rozmieszczone w odlegtosci 102 mm od

Faga dois orificios de 15 mm de didametro com o martelo rotativo, a uma distancia de 102 mm um do outro no meio da area designada.

Executati 2 gauri adanci cu diametrul de 15 mm cu ciocanul rotativ la o distanta de 102 mm una de cealalta in mijlocul zonei desemnate.

C nomoubto nepdopartopa npocBepnute Asa rnybokmx otBepcTma guametTpom 15 MM Ha pacctosiHum 102 Mm gpyr oT gpyra B LeHTpe 0603Ha4YeHHOon
30HbI.

Izvrtajte dve globoki luknji premera 15 mm z vrtljivim kladivom 102 mm drug od drugega na sredini dolo¢enega obmogja.

Borra 2 st 15 mm djupa hal med borrhammaren. De ska vara 102 mm fran varandra i mitten pa det avsedda omradet.

Pomocou rotaéného kladiva vyvftajte v strede ur¢enej oblasti 2 hiboké otvory s priemerom 15 mm, ktoré budu od seba vzdialené 102 mm.
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Blow out the generated dust from the holes.

O (e A gl sl 7 jlall sl

M3anyxante nonyyeHus npu npo6usaHeTo Ha AYynKuTe npax.

W FLAAEE A HY IR BE

Vznikly prach z otvort vyfouknéte.

Blasen Sie den entstandenen Staub aus den Léchern.

Blzes ud det genererede stov fra hulene.

Puhuge puurimistolm aukudest valja.

Sople el polvo generado de los orificios.

Puhalla pois porauksesta syntynyt poly.

Soulffler les poussiéres hors des trous.

DuonTe TNV TTAPAYOUEVN OKOVN ATTO TIG OTTEG.

Ispuhnite nastalu prasinu iz rupa.

Fujja ki a keletkezett port a furatokbdl.

Rimuovere la polvere generata dai fori.

FELELT MR R LRELE T,

ISpaskite susidariusias dulkes i$ skyliy.

Izpitiet izveidojuSos puteklus no caurumiem.

Igbed ’il barra t-trab iggenerat minn gol-hofor.

Blaas de stof weg van de gaten.

Wydmuchac powstaty pyt z otworéw.

Sopre a poeira gerada pelos orificios.

Suflati din gauri praful format.

BbI,D,yVITe CKOMUBLLYKOCA B OTBEPCTUAX NblSb.

1z lukenj izpihnite nastali prah.

Blas ut uppkommet damm fran halen.

Vytvoreny prach vyfuknite z otvorov.

41147
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Strike the anchors into the holes with a hammer so that the top of the anchors are flush with the surface of the concrete.

Adle,all o ae 4 gie Callad JS Gl ) 0580 Cany 38yl Aad 5y 0l 3 cpilad]) (53 8

3abwuiiTe aHkepu B OTBOpUTE C YYyK, Taka 4e ropHaTa 4YacT Ha aHKepuTe [ja Ce n3paBHU C NOBBLPXHOCTTA Ha 6eToHa.

FEBE 6 BE R AT NFL A, LB P 1 TR BB R L R T 2R

Kladivem natlucte kotvy tak, aby byl okraj kotev zarovnan s povrchem betonu.

Schlagen Sie die Anker mit einem Hammer so in die L6cher, dass die Oberseite der Anker biindig mit der Betonoberflache abschlieft.

Sla ankerne ind i hulene med hamren, for at ankernes top bliver jaevn med betonens overflade.

L66ge ankrupoldid haamriga aukudesse, nii et ankrupoltide pealmine ots on jaab betooni pinnaga tasapinnasliselt.

Coloque los anclajes en los orificios con un martillo de modo que la parte superior de los anclajes quede a ras de la superficie del hormigon.

Ly6 ankkurit reikiin vasaralla niin, ettéd ankkurien yldosa on samalla tasolla betonin pinnan kanssa.

A laide d’un marteau, enfoncer les chevilles a frapper-expansion (a collerette) dans les trous de sorte qu'elles restent a ras de la surface du béton.

EykaTaoTAoTE Ta ayKUpIa PETa TIG OTTEG UE Eva OQUPI, ETOI WOTE TO TTAVW PEPOG TWV AYKUPIWV va gival TIPOCWTTO PE TNV ETTIYAVEIA TOU OKUPOOEUATOG.

Udarite sidra u rupe ¢eki¢em tako da vrhovi sidra budu na razini betonske povrsine.

Kalapaccsal Usse be a tipliket a furatokba ugy, hogy a tiplik teteje egy szintben legyen a beton feliiletével.

Fissare le ancorette nei fori con un martello in modo che la parte superiore delle ancorette sia a filo con la superficie del cemento armato.

7Y H—DLEEBR a2 ) = bOEE [FE—FHEICRD XN =TT ¥V =% BIAAE T,

|kalkite marvines plaktuku j skyles taip, kad, madrvinés virSutiné dalis baty lygi su betono pavir§iumi.

Ar amuru iesitiet enkurus caurumos, lai enkuru aug$dala batu viena Iiment ar betona virsmu.

Dahhal I-ankri fit-toqob b’martell sabiex I-gholi tal-ankri ikunu flaxx mal-wi¢¢ tal-konkrit.

Hamer de ankers in de gaten zodat de bovenkant van de ankers gelijk zijn met het oppervlakte van het beton.

Whi¢ kotwy do otworéw za pomocg mtotka, tak aby gérna czes$¢ kotew zrownata sig z powierzchnig betonu.

Coloque as ancoragens nos orificios com um martelo de modo a que a parte superior das ancoragens fique encaixada na superficie do betao.

Introduceti ancorele in gauri cu ajutorul unui ciocan, astfel incat partea superioara a ancorelor sa fie la nivel cu suprafata betonului.

BbenTte aHKepbl B OTBEPCTUA MOJIOTKOM Tak, 4TOObI NX BEpPXHAA YaCcTb Haxoaunachb 3anognnuo ¢ NOBEPXHOCTbLIO 6eToHa.

Sidro udarite v luknje s kladivom, tako da se vrh sidra poravna s povrsino betona.

Sla in ankarna i halen med en hammare sa att ankarnas éversida star jamnt med betongytan.

Kladivom zatl¢te kotvy do otvorov tak, aby horna ¢ast kotiev bola v jednej rovine s povrchom betonu.
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Use the HILTI HSD-G M12x50 or HSD-M M12x50 setting tool to widen the bottom of the anchors.

Lzl 31 aadis) HSD-M M12x50 s HILTI HSD-G M12x50.0sladll g8 s il

M3non3Bante MHCTPYMeHT 3a MoHTax HILTI HSD-G M12x50 unn HSD-M M12x50, 3a aa paswmpute AbHOTO Ha aHKepuTe.

/] HILTI HSD-G M12x50 3¢ HSD-M M12x50 %245 T H AR BE F2 A EEHE

Pomoci nastroj pro nastaveni HILTI HSD-G M12x50 nebo HSD-M M12x50 roz$ifte spodni ¢ast kotev.

Verwenden Sie das Einstellwerkzeug HILTI HSD-G M12x50 oder HSD-M M12x50, um die Unterseite der Anker zu verbreitern.

Brug HILTI HSD-G M12x50 or HSD-M M12x50 monteringsveerktgjet for at udvide ankernes bund.

Kasutage ankrupoltide péhjaosa laiendamiseks seadetdoriista HILTI HSD-G M12x50 voi HSD-M M12x50 seadet6oriista.

Utilice la herramienta de ajuste HILTI HSD-G M12x50 o HSD-M M12x50 para ensanchar la base de los anclajes.

Laajenna ankkureiden alaosaa asetustydkalulla HILTI HSD-G M12x50 tai HSD-M M12x50.

Utiliser I'outil de pose HILTI HSD-G M12x50 ou HSD-M M12x50 pour élargir les bouts des chevilles a frapper-expansion.

XpnoipotroifaTe 1o epyaieio puBuiong HILTI HSD-G M12x50 A HSD-M M12x50 yia va 81eupUVeTE TO KATW PEPOG TWV AYKUPIiwV.

Prosirite dno sidriSta pomocu alata za pode$avanje HILTI HSD-G M12x50 ili HSD-M M12x50.

Hasznaljon HILTI HSD-G M12x50 vagy HSD-M M12x50 feszit6huvelyt a tiplik alsé részének kiszélesitéséhez.

Utilizzare I'attrezzo manuale di posa HILTI HSD-G M12x50 o HSD-M M12x50 per allargare il fondo delle ancorette.

HILTI HSD-G M12x50% 7213HSD-M M12x50:% E TEZMHH LT, 7 ¥ A — D NEbZILT £ 3,

Naudokite HILTI HSD-G M12x50 ar HSD-M M12x50 reguliavimo jrankj, kad praplatintuméte marvinés apacia.

Izmantojiet iestatiS8anas riku HILTI HSD-G M12x50 vai HSD-M M12x50, lai paplasinatu enkuru apaksdalu.

Uza |-ghodda li tissettja HILTI HSD-G M12x50 jew HSD-M M12x50 biex twassa’ I-qgiegh tal-ankri.

Gebruik het gereedschap HILTI HSD-G M12x50 of HSD-M M12x50 om de onderkant van de ankers uit te rekken.

Za pomoca harzedzia do osadzania HILTI HSD-G M12x50 lub HSD-M M12x50 rozszerzy¢ dolng cze$¢ kotew.

Utilize a ferramenta de ajuste HILTI HSD-G M12x50 ou HSD-M M12x50 para alargar a parte inferior das ancoragens.

Folositi instrumentul de reglare HILTI HSD-G M12x50 sau HSD-M M12x50 pentru a largi partea inferioara a ancorelor.

[Ins pacluMpeHnst HUXKHEN YacTu aHKepoB UCMNOMb3yiTe ycTaHoBOYHOe ycTponcTeo HILTI HSD-G M12x50 nnun HSD-M M12x50.

Uporabite orodje za nastavitev HILTI HSD-G M12x50 ali HSD-M M12 x 50, da raz$irite dno sidra.

Anvand HILTI HSD-G M12x50 eller HSD-M M12x50 sattverktyget for att bredda ankarnas botten.

Na roz$irenie spodnej ¢asti kotiev pouzite nastavovaci nastroj HILTI HSD-G M12x50 alebo HSD-M M12x50.
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Remove the covering cap from the leg structure of the TEQ One table, then lift the table and move to position the table’s bores above the holes.

Ol (368 Baaiall (AT aia e S Cung LeS ja g Baaiall wd ) o3 ¢l 5 J e il Baaie JSaa (Bl (e Andaadll Balaw ad )

CBanete nokpusalyata kanayka oT kpaka Ha macaTa TEQ One, cnef ToBa noBavMrHeTe Macata v 1 npuaBuxeTe, 3a Aa No3vMUMOHUpaTe AYNKUTE Ha
macaTa Haj HanpaBeHuTe AynKu.

i Teq One SBERAERE LHU N ZEIE, ARBELBHRT, R LEMEL LT,

Sundejte krytku z konstrukce nohy stolu TEQ One a pak stul zvednéte a posurite tak, aby otvory stolu byly nad otvory.

Entfernen Sie die Abdeckkappe von der Beinstruktur des Tisches TEQ One, heben Sie dann den Tisch an und positionieren Sie die Bohrungen des
Tisches oberhalb der Locher.

Flyt afdeekningslaget fra benkonstruktionen af TEQ One bordet, derefter loft bordet og flyt det til at placere bordets borehuller over hulene.

Eemaldage kattekork TEQ One laua jalastruktuurilt, seejarel tdstke lauda ja liigutage seda nii, et laua puuraugud asetuvad aukude kohale.

Retire la tapa de cobertura de la estructura de la pata de la mesa TEQ One, después levante la mesa y mueva a su posicion los taladros por encima
de los orificios.

Poista suojus TEQ One -pdydan jalkarakenteesta, siirra sitten poytaa siten, etta siihen poratut reidt osuvat alustassa oleviin reikiin.

Retirer le couvercle de protection de la structure de pieds de la table TEQ One, puis soulever la table et ajuster les trous de la table au-dessus des trous
contenant des chevilles a frapper-expansion.

AgaipéoaTe To KGAUPPa KGAuywng aTré Tn dour) Twv Todiwv Tou TEQ One table, 0Tn ouvéxeia onNkKWaoTe To TPATTEC! KOl HETOKIVNOEITE yIa va TOTTOBETACETE
TIG OTTEG TOU TPATTECIOU TTAVW ATTO TIG OTTEG.

Skinite pokrovni poklopac s postolja stola TEQ One, a zatim podignite stol i namjestite ga da provrti stola budu iznad rupa.

Tavolitsa el a TEQ One asztal tartdszerkezetérdl a takaré sapkat, majd emelje meg az asztalt és allitsa be ugy, hogy az asztalon talalhaté lyukak a
furatok f6lé keriljenek.

Rimuovere il cappuccio di copertura dalla struttura delle gambe del tavolo TEQ One, quindi sollevarlo e spostarlo per posizionare i fori sul tavolo sopra
i fori sulla base.

T I R=NT YT =TV OMEE» I N—F v v TRINLE T, IS, T =7V EFB EIF T T -7V ORESZFZLORD EIcEbEE T,

Nuimkite dengiamajj gaubtelj nuo ,TEQ One* stalo kojos konstrukcijos, tada stalg pakelkite ir nustatykite stalo kiaurymes vir$ skyliy.

Nonemiet vacinu no TEQ One galda kaju struktiras, péc tam paceliet galdu un parvietojiet, lai urbumi galda batu novietoti virs caurumiem.

Nenni I-kopert li jkopri s-struttura tas-sieq tal-mejda ta’ TEQ One, imbaghad gholli I-mejda biex tqgieghed it-tagqaba tal-mejda fil-pozizzjoni fuq it-toqob.

Verwijder het afdekkingskapje van de tafelpootstructuur van de TEQ One tafel. Til de tafel vervolgens op en plaats de tafel boven de gaten.

Zdja¢ zaslepke z podstawy stotu TEQ One, nastgpnie unie$¢ stot i przenies¢ go nad otwory wywiercone w podtozu.

Remova a tampa de cobertura da estrutura das pernas da mesa TEQ One e, em seguida, levante a mesa e mova-a de forma a posicionar os furos da
mesa por cima dos orificios.

Indepartati capacul de acoperire de pe structura piciorului mesei TEQ One, apoi ridicati masa si mutati-o astfel incat orificiile mesei sa fie pozitionate
deasupra gaurilor.

CHUMUTE 3aLlUUTHBIN KONMNa4yoK C KOHCTPYKLMKU HOoxXek cTona TEQ One, 3aTemM NpunogHMMUTE CTON M NEPEMECTUTE ero Tak, YTobbl BbICBEPIIEHHbIE
OTBEPCTUS CTONAa HaXOAUNUCH Ha OTBEPCTUSIMM.

Odstranite pokrov s strukture za noge mize TEQ One, nato dvignite mizo in se pomaknite, da namestite izvrtine mize nad luknje.

Ta bort skyddslocket fran benstrukturen till TEQ One-bordet och lyft sedan bordet och fér bordets borrhal i position éver halen.

Odstrante kryt z nohy stola TEQ One, potom nadvihnite st6l a posurite ho tak, aby sa jeho otvory nachadzali nad vyvitanymi otvormi.
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Position the table right over the holes and then screw in the galvanized hexagon screws. We advise inserting the screws gradually, making sure the table is positioned correctly
before tightening. Required torque: max 30 Nm.
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MocTaBeTe MacaTta TOYHO Ha/J AyNKUTe U Crep ToBa 3aBUHTETE NOLMHKOBaHUTE BUHTOBE C LiecTorpaMHa rnasa. MpenopbyBamMe Aa nocTaBsiTe BUHTOBETE MOCTENEHHO, KakTo 1
[la ce yBepuTe, Ye MacaTa e pasnonoxeHa npaBuUHO Npeam 3aTtaraHeTo UM. Heo6xoaum BbPTSALY MOMEHT: Makc. 30 Nm.

HFRFBAESLRIIE 77, SRR AT/ A IRET, AR A SRET, e CRAE 15 BN 7 RO AL B IERESERR PR HUE: K 30 Nm,

Umistéte stul nad otvory a pak zasroubujte Sroub do pozinkovanych Sestihrannych Sroubd. Doporucujeme vkladat Srouby postupné, ujistéte se, Ze je stul ve spravné poloze a poté
dotahnéte. Potfebny moment: max 30 Nm.

Positionieren Sie den Tisch genau iber den Lochern und schrauben Sie dann die verzinkten Sechskantschrauben ein. Wir empfehlen, die Schrauben schrittweise einzusetzen und
vor dem Festziehen sicherzustellen, dass der Tisch richtig positioniert ist. Erforderliches Drehmoment: max. 30 Nm.

Placer bordet preecis over hulene og derefter skrue de galvaniserede sekskantede skruer ind. Vi anbefaler at indsaette skruene gradvis, for at veere sikker at bordet er placeret
korrekt fgr stramningen. Ngdvendige drejningsmoment: max. 30 Nm.

Asetage laud otse aukude peale ja seejarel kruvige sisse galvaanitud kuuskantkruvid. Soovitame kruvid jark-jargult sisse kruvida, veendudes enne kruvide kinnipinguldamist
pingutamist, et laud on diges asendis. Noutav jbumoment: max 30 Nm.

Coloque la mesa justo sobre los orificios y después atornille los tornillos hexagonales galvanizados. Aconsejamos introducir los tornillos gradualmente, asegurandose de que la
mesa se coloca correctamente antes del atornillado. Par requerido: max. 30 Nm.

Aseta poyta suoraan reikien paalle, ja kiinnita se paikalleen sinkityilla kuusikulmaruuveilla. Ruuvit kannattaa laittaa paikoilleen vaiheittain, ja ennen kiristamista on varmistettava,
etta poyta on oikeinpain. Vaadittu kiristysmomentti: maks. 30 Nm.

Placer la table exactement au-dessus des trous, puis visser les vis hexagonales galvanisées. Avant de serrer compléetement les vis, il estrecommandé de les insérer progressivement
en s’assurant que la table est correctement ajustée. Couple requis : 30 Nm au maximum.

TotroBeTAOTE TO TPATTE]I AKPIBWG TTAVW ATIO TIG OTTEG KAl META BIdWOTE TIG YyaABaviopéveg eEaywveg Bideg. Zag oupBouleloupe va ToTroBeTROETE TIG Bideg oTadIakd, BeBaiwbdeite
OTI TO TPATTE]) €ival OWOTA TOTTOBETNHEVO TIPIV OQigeTe. ATTaITOUPEVN POTTH: péyioTo 30 Nm.

Smijestite stol to¢no iznad rupa i zavijte pocincane Sesterokutne vijke. Preporu¢ujemo da vijke umetnete postepeno, pazeci da stol bude pravilno postavljen prije zatezanja. Potrebni
zakretni moment: max 30 Nm.

Allitsa be Ggy az asztalt, hogy pontosan a furatok f5lé keriiljén, és csavarozza be a galvanizalt hatszdglet(i csavarokat. Javasoljuk, hogy fokozatosan csavarja be a csavarokat, és
gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy az asztal a megfelel6 helyzetben van, miel6tt szorosra hizna csavarokat. Sziikséges nyomaték: max. 30 Nm.

Posizionare il tavolo proprio sopra i fori e quindi avvitare le viti esagonali zincate. Si consiglia di inserire le viti gradualmente, assicurandosi che il piano sia posizionato correttamente
prima del serraggio. Coppia richiesta: max 30 Nm.

T—T N ROE FICEDE, HI Ay FENTNAX D 2MDOE T, TOE, AP RRLAIEANL, HDNITZHNCT —TUBELWEICH 2 e 2R T2 e 2 BEIDLET, LR
kL2 £ K30 Nm,

Stalo padétj nustatykite taip, kad jis baty tiksliai vir§ skyliy ir tada priverzkite cinkuotus SeSiakampius varztus. Rekomenduojame varztus priverzti palaipsniui ir prie$ galutinai
priverziant jsitikinti, kad stalo padétis tinkama. Reikalingas sukimo momentas: maks. 30 Nm.

Novietojiet galdu tieSi virs caurumiem un péc tam ieskravéjiet cinkotas seSstara skraves. leteikts skrives ievietot pakapeniski, pirms pievilkSanas parliecinieties, ka galds ir
novietots pareizi. NepiecieSamais griezes moments: maks. 30 Nm.

Qieghed il-mejda ezatt fuq it-toqob u mbaghad invithom fil-viti heksagonali. Ahna nirrakkomandaw li I-viti jiddahhlu gradwalment, u billi taghmel zgur li jkunu pozizjonati korettament
gabel ma jigu ssikkati. Tork mehtieg; mass 30 Nm

Plaats de tafel boven de gaten en draai de gegalvaniseerde zeskantschroeven vast. Wij raden het aan om de schroeven geleidelijk aan vast te draaien en er zeker van te zijn dat de
tafel correct is geplaatst voor het vastdraaien. Vereiste koppel: max 30 Nm.

Ustawi¢ stét nad otworami i wprowadzi¢ do nich ocynkowane $ruby szesciokgtne. Zaleca sig stopniowe wkrecanie $rub, a przed ich dokrgceniem upewni¢ sig, ze stot jest
prawidtowo ustawiony. Wymagany moment obrotowy: maks. 30 Nm.

Posicione a mesa sobre os orificios e, em seguida, aparafuse os parafusos sextavados galvanizados. Recomendamos inserir os parafusos gradualmente, certificando-se de que
a mesa esta posicionada corretamente antes de apertar. Binario necessario: max. 30 Nm.

Pozitionati masa exact deasupra orificiilor si apoi strangeti suruburile zincate hexagonale. Va recomandam sa introduceti suruburile treptat, asigurandu-va ca masa este pozitionata
corect inainte de strangere. Cuplu necesar: max 30 Nm.

Pacnonoxute cTon npsiMo Haj OTBEPCTUSIMU U 3aTSHWTE OLMHKOBAHHbIE BUHTbI C LUECTUrPaHHO ronoBkon. PekoMeHayeTcst BCTABMSATh BUHTLI NOCTENEHHO, y6eaumswmcs B
npaBUIIbHOM MONOXeHWN cTona nepeq 3aTarusaHneM. Heo6xoauMbIi MOMEHT 3aTsxku: makc. 30 Hm.

Mizo namestite desno €ez luknje in nato privijte pocinkane Sesterokotne vijake. Svetujemo, da vijake vstavite postopoma; pri tem pazite, da je miza pravilno names¢ena pred
zategovanjem. Potreben navor: najve¢ 30 Nm.

Positionera bordet ratt 6ver halen och skruva sedan in de galvaniserade sexkantskruvarna. Det rekommenderas att skruvarna fors in gradvis och att bordets korrekta position
kontrolleras innan atdragning. Erforderligt vridmoment: max 30 Nm.

Umiestnite st6l priamo nad otvory a potom zaskrutkujte pozinkované Sesthranné skrutky. Odporu¢ame vkladat skrutky postupne a pred utiahnutim skontrolovat, i je stél spravne
umiestneny. PoZzadovany utahovaci moment: max. 30 NM.
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Put the covering cap back to its proper place. Before using the table, please check if the table is fix and cannot be moved from the installation area.

%SA\M@LQSF(:LJL@LUUAJSU\@ﬁ‘BJ.;A.\A}\(:\A;:\M\LLEJﬂhw@&d\@aﬁ@;&d\bd\@@a

MocTaBeTte nokpueallaTa Kana4ka OGpaTHO Ha MSICTOTO 1. I'Ipe,qm Aa n3nonsearte macarta, Mond, NnpoBepeTe ganu macarta e CbI/IKCI/IpaHa N HEe MOXe
na 6bvae npemecTteHa OT 30HaTa Ha MOHTaxX.

TEE MR AR (AT, SRERTEECEE, BASBEIH 2 MmN,

Vlozte krytu zpét na své misto. Pfed pouzitim stolu zkontrolujte, zda je stlil pevny a nelze jej z mista instalace posunout.

Setzen Sie die Abdeckkappe wieder an ihren korrekten Platz. Bevor Sie den Tisch verwenden, uberprufen Sie bitte, ob der Tisch sicher steht und nicht
aus dem Installationsbereich bewegt werden kann.

Laeg afdeekningslaget tilbage pa dens rigtige plads. Far bordet bruges, check venligst om bordet er fikseret og kan ikke flyttes fra monteringsomradet.

Pange kattekork selle digesse kohta tagasi. Enne laua kasutamist kontrollige palun, kas laud on kindlalt fikseeritud ja seda ei saa paigalduskohast ara
ligutada.

Coloque la tapa de cobertura nuevamente en su lugar correspondiente. Por favor, antes de usar la mesa compruebe sila mesa esta fijada y no se puede
mover de la zona de instalacion.

Laita suojus takaisin paikalleen. Ennen kuin kaytat poytaa, varmista, etté se on lujasti paikallaan eika se paase siirtymaan asennuspaikaltaan.

Remettre le couvercle de protection a sa place. Avant d'utiliser la table, vérifier si la table est bien fixée et ne peut pas étre déplacée de la zone
d’installation.

EmavaromoBetoTe 10 KGAUppa oTnv KAat@AANAN Béon. Mpiv XxpnoluoTToIoEeTe TO TPATTEQ €AEYETE OTI aQuTO gival oTaBePS Kal OTI dev PTTOPET va
JETAKIVNOE aTTd TNV TTEPIOXN EyKATAOTAONG.

Vratite poklopac na odgovaraju¢e mjesto. Prije upotrebe stola, uvjerite se da je stol postavljen ispravno i da se ne moze pomaknuti s instalacijskog
podrucja.

Tegye vissza a takaré sapkat a helyére. Az asztal hasznalatba vétele el6tt ellenérizze, hogy az asztal biztosan all és nem lehet elmozditani a telepités
helyérél.

Riposizionare il tappo di copertura nella posizione corretta. Prima di utilizzare il tavolo, verificare che sia ben fissato a terra e non possa essere spostato
dal luogo di installazione

AN=F vy TETOBIMIRLES, 77V T N, 7= UHBEESNTOT, ZESHMPSEHA L VIRETH 2 I 2R L TLEE W,

Vel uzdékite dengiamajj gaubtelj atgal j vietg. Prie$ stalo naudojimg patikrinkite, ar stalas tvirtai stovi ir jo negalima pajudinti i montavimo vietos.

Novietojiet parsega vacinu atpakal pareizaja vieta. Pirms galda lietoSanas, lidzu, parbaudiet, vai galds ir nofikséts un vai to nevar parvietot no instalacijas
zonas.

Qieghed il-kappa li tkopri lura f'postha. Qabel ma tuza I-medja, jekk joghgbok ac¢¢erta li I-mejda hija mwahhla u ma tistax ticcaglag minn fejn tgeghdet.

Plaats het afdekkingskapje weer op zijn plek. Voor de tafel te gebruiken, controleer of de tafel vast staat en niet van het installatiegebied verwijderd kan
worden.

Zatozy¢ zaslepke z powrotem na wtasciwe miejsce. Przed uzyciem stotu sprawdzi¢, czy stét jest stabilny i nie mozna go przesung¢ z miejsca mocowania.

Volte a colocar a tampa de cobertura no seu devido lugar. Antes de utilizar a mesa, verifique se esta fixa e ndo se desloca da area de instalagdo.

Puneti inapoi capacul la locul s&u. Inainte de folosirea mesei, asigurati-vé ca masa este fix4 si nu poate fi mutata din zona in care a fost instalata.

YcTaHoBUTe 3alUTHBIA Konnayok Ha MecTo. MNepen ucnonb3oBaHMeM cTona HeobxoaAuMo yAOCTOBEPUTLCS B TOM, YTO OH 3aUKCUPOBAH U He
cABuraeTcs ¢ MecTta yCTaHOBKN.

Pokrov vrnite na svoje mesto. Pred uporabo preglednice preverite, ali je pritrjena in je ni mogo¢e premakniti iz obmocja namestitve.

Satt tillbaka skyddslocket pa rétt plats. Innan du anvander bordet kontrollera att bordet sitter fast och inte kan flyttas fran installationsomradet.

Nasadte kryt spat na miesto. Pred pouZitim stola skontrolujte, i je pevny a ¢€i sa neda presunut z oblasti inStalacie.
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